

Global Green Growth Institute

The Assembly Written Procedure August 18, 2016

Decision on the Appointment of the Director-General of the Global Green Growth Institute

The Assembly,

Recalling Article 10 of the Agreement on the Establishment of the Global Green Growth Institute ("the Establishment Agreement") regarding the Secretariat and the Director-General;

Recalling Article 10(4) of the Establishment Agreement that the Director-General shall, under the guidance of the Council and Assembly:

- a. provide strategic leadership for the GGGI;
- b. prepare all necessary operational and financial documents;
- c. report on the overall implementation of the GGGI's activities and bring to the attention of the Council any matter which he or she considers might impact on the fulfillment of the GGGI's objectives;
- d. carry out the directions of the Assembly and the Council; and
- e. represent the GGGI externally and develop strong relations with Members and other stakeholders.

Recalling Article 10(3) of the Establishment Agreement that the initial term of the Director-General appointment will be four (4) years, and the person may be reappointed for a further term;

Recalling Article 7(5)(b) of the Establishment Agreement, that the functions of the Assembly shall include appointing the Director-General who shall be nominated by the Council;

Recalling Article 8(5)(a) of the Establishment Agreement providing that one of the functions of the Council is the nomination of the Director-General for appointment by the Assembly;

Recalling that the salary scale for staff members in the Executive category are to be determined by the Council with reference to comparable private and public sector employers, in accordance with Regulation 4(1)(a) of the Staff Regulations [C/3/DC/3], approved at the Third Session of the Council on June 8-9, 2013;

Consistent with GGGI's Disclosure Policy [C/5/DC/2], this document will be disclosed on the GGGI website upon its approval by the Assembly, and its classification will be changed from "Confidential" to "General Distribution".

General Distribution

A/2016/DC/2

Noting the nomination of the Council for the position of Director-General, for a period of four (4) years and the base salary of \$286,110, considering Mr. Frank Reinoud Rijsberman's experience, as contained in "Decision on the Nomination of the Director-General of the Global Green Growth Institute" [C/2016/DC/7].

Approves Mr. Frank Reinoud Rijsberman for appointment to the position of Director-General, for a period of four (4) years.

/End